
                                    

 

Proposed Amendments to  
FY25-28 TIP and 2050 MTP 

for the February STIP 
Revision 

 
 
 

Public Comment Period 
Begins on January 6, 2026 at 10:00 AM 

and ends on January 19, 2026 at 10:00 PM 
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Killeen-Temple Metropolitan Planning Organization 

Public Meetings Regarding the Amendments to the FY25-28 TIP and 2050 
MTP for the February STIP Revision 

Public Comment Period begins on January 5, 2026 at 10:00 AM and  
ends on January 19, 2026 at 10:00 AM  

 
Public Meetings 

 
In-Person Meet-and-Greet / Open House Style 

 
Saturday, January 10, 2026  

10:15 AM – 1:00 PM  
Copperas Cove Public Library  

501 S. Main St. 
Copperas Cove, TX 76522 

 
Hill Country Transit District Ride-A-Long on the Urban Regional 

Commuter and Microtransit from Copperas Cove to Temple to Belton 
 

One Day During the Public Comment Period 

While a specific date will not be announced, riders may connect with staff 

during regular trips and are encouraged to share their thoughts when they 

see us on board. This will be a one-day activity, so don’t miss the chance to 

engage with us! 
 

Las reuniones públicas sobre las enmiendas al TIP FY25–28 y al MTP 2050 se 
realizarán en inglés. Si el inglés no es su idioma principal o le resulta difícil 
comunicarse en inglés, podemos ofrecerle intérprete, traducción de documentos y 
ayuda para participar en la encuesta. Si tiene alguna discapacidad y necesita apoyo, 
podemos hacer arreglos especiales para atender la mayoría de las necesidades. Solo 
le pedimos que nos avise con anticipación, ya que algunos servicios requieren tiempo 
para coordinarlos.  
Teléfono: 512-770-2200 
Correo electrónico: ktmpo@ctcog.org  
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*Note of Basic Requirement: 
Please note that public notice of public involvement activities and time established for 
public review and comment on the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and TIP 
development (and/or other planning documents) will satisfy the Program of Projects 
requirements of the Urbanized Area Formula Program (FTA Section 5307) operated by 
Hill Country Transit District (HCTD), the transit provider for the region.  
  
The Killeen-Temple Metropolitan Planning Organization is committed to compliance with 
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Reasonable accommodation and equal 
opportunity for effective communications will be provided upon request. Please contact 
the KTMPO office at 254-770-2200 at least 24 hours in advance if accommodation is 
needed. 

 

Staff will be available throughout the event to answer questions and discuss the project. 
For more information, visit: https://ktmpo.org/meetings/month/2026-01/ 
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Proposed Amendments to the FY25-28 TIP and 2050 MTP 
for the February STIP Revision 

 
Background 
The Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) is a 4-year transportation planning 
document that includes a detailed listing of projects reasonably expected to begin within a 
four-year period. The current TIP covers FY25-FY28. Projects included in the TIP must be 
consistent with the MTP and are chosen based on regional priority and available funding. An 
amendment to a TIP is not completed until the change has also been included in the STIP—
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program. 
 
The Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) is the 25-year long range planning document for 
KTMPO. The 2050 MTP includes a short and long-range prioritized project listing 
incorporating projects expected to be funded within the document’s 25-year planning 
horizon. The project listing is fiscally constrained based on the projected funding the MPO 
expects to receive in the 25-year planning period. The document also lists regionally 
significant unfunded projects. Projects must be included in the funded section of the MTP in 
order to receive state or federal funding. 
 
A formal amendment makes major changes that must go out for public review and 
comment, while an administrative amendment makes only minor corrections that do not 
alter project intent or scope and do not require public review or comment. In the interest of 
transparency and enhanced public engagement, this proposed administrative amendment 
will be made available for public comment. 
 
Proposed Formal Amendments 
The following projects Hill Country Transit District Projects are undergoing formal 
amendments: 
 

• The amendment proposes repurposing funds originally allocated to reimburse a 
portion of the Mobility Manager’s salary toward the purchase of a new ADA-compliant 
van. This vehicle will replace an aging unit in the fleet, ensuring continued 
accessibility and reliability for riders with disabilities. 

• The amendment proposes transferring funds from the Planning Activities and ADA 
Capital categories to Capital Preventive Maintenance. This reallocation will ensure 
that vehicles and equipment remain in a state of good repair, supporting reliability 
and extending their service life. 
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Proposed Administrative Amendment 
The following project will undergo an administrative amendment: 

• C50-07, CSJ: 0909-39-140, Project Name: TA 2025 Copperas Cove Ave D Sidewalk   
• The City of Copperas Cove has been awarded a project through the 2025 

Transportation Alternatives (TA) project call. The project has a current let date of 
September 2027, will construct sidewalk segments and ADA improvements along 
Avenue D and FM 1113 between Myra Lou Avenue and BU 190E. The scope includes 
ADA-compliant curb ramps, crosswalks, drainage bridges, and safety lighting to 
enhance accessibility and pedestrian safety. This amendment adds the project to the 
grouped project listing in the FY25-28 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
 

FY2025-2028 TIP and 2050 MTP Plan Adoption Schedule 

Date Activity 

November 15, 2025 Deadline to receive Amendments to the FY2025-2028 TIP and 2050 MTP 

January 5 – 19, 2026  Public Comment Period  

January 5 – 19, 2026 

Comments may be received in any of the following ways:  
Email: ktmpo@ctcog.org  Phone: 254-770-2364 
U.S. Postal Service: Killeen-Temple MPO  
C/O Anita Janke, FY25-28 TIP and 2050 MTP 
P.O. Box 729, Belton, TX 76523 
Comments must be received or postmarked by Monday January 19, 
2026, to be included in the official record of public meeting.  

January 10, 2026 
10:15 AM – 1:00 PM 

Meet-and-Greet / Open House Style – In Person  
Copperas Cove Public Library  
501 S Main St, Copperas Cove, TX  76522 

One Day During the 
Public Comment 
Period 

Hill Country Transit District  
Ride-A-Long on the Urban Regional Commuter and Microtransit  
While specific date will not be announced, riders may connect with staff 
during regular trips and are encouraged to share their thoughts when they 
see us on board. This will be a one-day activity, so don’t miss the chance 
to engage with us! 

January 7, 2026 
TAC considers recommending approval of proposed amendments to the 
FY25-28 TIP and 2050 MTP Project Listing, contingent upon any public 
comments received during the public comment period. 

January 21, 2026 
TPPB considers approval of proposed amendments to the FY25-28 TIP 
and 2050 MTP Project Listing, contingent upon any public comments 
received during the public comment period. 

January 30, 2026 Staff submit Amendments into the eSTIP 
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TxDOT Waco District

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $1,514,957 Federal (FTA) Funds $2,290,663 51% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $167,216 State Funds from TxDOT $435,000
Other Funds $1,347,741 Other Funds $1,855,663

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $3,029,914 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $4,581,326
Project Phase Operations Project Phase Operations

Total Project Cost $3,029,914 Total Project Cost $4,581,326

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number NA

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $21,457 Federal (FTA) Funds $0 -100% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $0 State Funds from TxDOT $0
Other Funds $5,364 Other Funds $0

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $26,821 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $0
Project Phase Planning Project Phase Planning

Total Project Cost $26,821 Total Project Cost $0

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number NA

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $575,108 Federal (FTA) Funds $0 -100% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $132,642 State Funds from TxDOT $0
Other Funds $11,134 Other Funds $0

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $718,884 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $0
Project Phase Operations Project Phase Operations

Total Project Cost $718,884 Total Project Cost $0

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number NA

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $785,473 Federal (FTA) Funds $763,554 -3% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $147,519 State Funds from TxDOT $0
Other Funds $48,850 Other Funds $0

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $981,842 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $763,554
Project Phase Operations Project Phase Operations

Total Project Cost $981,842 Total Project Cost $763,554

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 152,711

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number NA

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action

$2,896,995 Killeen FY24 5307 $3,054,217 5% overall federal change
Trues up to actual FY24 federal apportionment

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $1,144,138 Federal (FTA) Funds $1,963,739 72% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $375,741 State Funds from TxDOT $260,000
Other Funds $768,398 Other Funds $1,703,739

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $2,288,277 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $3,927,478
Project Phase Operations Project Phase Operations

Total Project Cost $2,288,277 Total Project Cost $3,927,478

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number NA

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $11,138 Federal (FTA) Funds $0 -100% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $0 State Funds from TxDOT $0
Other Funds $2,785 Other Funds $0

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $13,923 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $0
Project Phase Planning Project Phase Planning

Total Project Cost $13,923 Total Project Cost $0

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number NA

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action

MODIFICATIONS

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15335

Brief Project Description Operating Activities (K) 

KILLEEN-TEMPLE METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2026
YOE = Year of Expenditure

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description Operating Activities (K) 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description Planning Activities (K)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description ADA Operating as Capital (K) 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description Capital Preventive Maintenance 
(K) 

Brief Project Description Operating Activities (T) 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description Planning Activities (T)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15336

Brief Project Description REMOVE PROJECT

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15337

Brief Project Description REMOVE PROJECT

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15338

Brief Project Description Capital Preventive Maintenance (K) 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15343

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Brief Project Description Operating Activities (T) 

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15344

Brief Project Description DELETE PROJECT

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)
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TxDOT Waco District

MODIFICATIONS

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

KILLEEN-TEMPLE METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2026
YOE = Year of Expenditure

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $399,724 Federal (FTA) Funds $0 -100% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $75,708 State Funds from TxDOT $0
Other Funds $24,224 Other Funds $0

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $499,656 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $0
Project Phase Operations Project Phase Operations

Total Project Cost $499,656 Total Project Cost $0

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number NA

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5307
Federal (FTA) Funds $454,758 Federal (FTA) Funds $450,000 -1% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $113,689 State Funds from TxDOT $0
Other Funds $0 Other Funds $0

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $568,447 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $450,000
Project Phase Operations Project Phase Operations

Total Project Cost $568,447 Total Project Cost $450,000

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 90,000

Sec 5309 ID Number
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action
$2,009,758 Temple FY24 5307 $2,413,739 20% overall federal change

Trues up to actual FY24 federal apportionment

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5310 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5310
Federal (FTA) Funds $77,250 Federal (FTA) Funds $118,395 53% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $0 State Funds from TxDOT $0
Other Funds $77,250 Other Funds $118,395

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $154,500 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $236,790
Project Phase Operating Project Phase Operating

Total Project Cost $154,500 Total Project Cost $236,790

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number NA

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5310 Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5310
Federal (FTA) Funds $157,885 Federal (FTA) Funds $0 -100% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $0 State Funds from TxDOT $0
Other Funds $39,472 Other Funds $0

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $197,357 Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $0
Project Phase Operating Project Phase Operating 

Total Project Cost $197,357 Total Project Cost $0

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0 Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 0

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0 Sec 5309 ID Number NA

Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action Amendment Date & Action
$235,135

Project Sponsor Hill Country Transit District Federal Funding Category 5310
Federal (FTA) Funds $144,707 100% federal change
State Funds from TxDOT $0
Other Funds $0

Apportionment Year 2024 Fiscal Year Cost $144,707
Project Phase Capital

Total Project Cost $144,707

Trans. Dev. Credits to be Requested 21,706

Sec 5309 ID Number NA
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded
 (Date & Amount) 0

Amendment Date & Action
$263,102 12% overall federal change

Trues up to actual FY24 federal apportionment

Brief Project Description Revenue Vehicle Replacement

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) NA

Brief Project Description Operating-                            
Mobility Management Brief Project Description DELETE PROJECT

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE) General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15337

Brief Project Description Operating Brief Project Description Operating 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE) General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15339

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description ADA Operating as Capital (T) 

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description Capital Preventive Maintenance 
(T) 

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15346

Brief Project Description Capital Preventive Maintenance (T) 

MPO Project Information
(reference number, etc) 15345

Brief Project Description DELETE PROJECT
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Ave D Sidewalk 

City of Copperas Cove 
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DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY LET DATE PHASE CITY 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR YOE COST

WACO Coryell 0909-39-140 VA 2027 C Copperas Cove Copperas Cove $946,000
LIMITS FROM: REVISION DATE: Feb-26

LIMITS TO: MPO ID: C50-07
DESCRIPTION: FUNDING CATEGORY: 9TAP

PROJECT HISTORY:

REMARKS:
COST OF 

APPROVED 
PHASES:

$48,078 CATEGORY: FEDERAL: STATE: LOCAL: LOCAL CONT: TOTAL:
$0 9TAP $946,000 $0 $0 $0 $946,000

$946,000 $946,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$85,756 TOTAL $946,000 $0 $0 $0 $946,000
$35,191

$0
$0

TOTAL PROJECT COST (YOE): $1,115,026
BOND FINANCING: 

Contruct Sidewalk segments and ADA improvements on Ave D and FM 1113 
between Myra Lou Ave and BU 190E. Includes ADA curb ramps, crosswalks, 

drainage bridges, and safety lighting.

State-selected project - TA 2025TA 2025 Copperas Cove Ave D Sidewalk

TOTAL PROJECT COST 
INFORMATION: AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY CATEGORY:

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING:
RIGHT OF WAY:
CONSTRUCTION:
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING:
CONTINGENCIES:
INDIRECTS: 

FM 1113 0.14 MI E of Wolfe Rd

HIGHWAY PROJECT LISTING 
KILLEEN-TEMPLE METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

FY 2025-2028 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Ave D at Myra Lou Ave

13 



End of Packet 
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